

Record No. 10-1997

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**HERB LUX, STEPHEN CRUSE, ANDREW MIKEL
and EUGENE FORET,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**NANCY RODRIGUES, JEAN CUNNINGHAM
and HAROLD PYON, members of the
Virginia State Board of Elections,
in their official capacities,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN M. HALL
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

November 23, 2010

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. This Appeal is Moot	10
II. <i>Davis</i> is Controlling in This Candidate Ballot Access Case	16
1. Subsequent Decisions of the Supreme Court have not undercut <i>Davis</i>	16
2. The Fact that a Circuit Split has occurred Subsequent to the <i>Davis</i> decision does not deprive it of binding force	22
III. The Virginia Voter-Eligible Witness Requirement Does Not Burden Core Political Speech	26
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amarasinghe v. Quinn</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D. Va. 2001)	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 934 (2007)	10
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Hart v. Secretary of State</i> , 715 A.2d 165 (Me. 1998)	23
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Secretary of State</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22071 (D. Maine).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Kean v. Clark</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999)	23
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12, 23
<i>Lerman v. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 23
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	11
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Davis</i> , 766 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97177 (E.D. Va.)	17
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	17
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 177 L. Ed. 2d 1045 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	10
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	11
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	10
<i>Wood v. Quinn</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 611 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> 230 F.3d 1356 (4th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const., art. II, § 6.....	14
Va. Const., art. IV, § 13.....	14
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2; amend. XIV	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
STATUTES	
Virginia Code § 24.2-644(C)	15
Virginia Code § 24.2-101	12, 13, 15
Virginia Code § 24.2-506	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Code § 24.2-507	6
Virginia Code § 24.2-648	16
Virginia Code Ann. § 24.2-101	5
Virginia Code Ann. § 24.2-644(C)	15, 5
Virginia Code Ann. § 24.2-648	5
COURT RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(1)	i
Local Rule 26.1	i
